

72244-1

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Mar 24, 2014, 12:54 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 89218-I

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Bayview Heights Owners Association, Appellant,

v.

Travelers Indemnity Company, Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

and

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company, Defendant

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF / OPPOSITION TO TRAVELERS'  
CROSS-APPEAL

---

**HEFFERNAN LAW GROUP PLLC**

Devon M. Thurtle Anderson WSBA #36795

T. Daniel Heffernan WSBA #17176

1201 Market Street

Kirkland, Washington 98033-5440

Attorneys for Appellant Bayview

 ORIGINAL

mm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. REPLY TO BAYVIEW’S APPEAL .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Travelers Admits SSI Is The Correct Standard For     “Collapse.” .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Travelers Admits “Imminent Collapse” And “Rubble On     The Ground” Are Not The Correct Standards For     “Collapse.” .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>C. This Court Should Overturn The Trial Court, And Hold     That “Collapse” In The Travelers Policies Means SSI.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>III. OPPOSITION TO TRAVELERS’ CROSS-APPEAL.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Travelers’ Assertion That SSI Requires A Change In Shape     Was Not Raised Below, And Should Be Disregarded.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Travelers’ Assertion That SSI Requires A Change In Shape     Asks The Court To Substitute Its Judgment For That Of     Professional Engineers.....</b>	<b>6</b>
1. SSI Is A Legal Standard, And Application Of SSI Is An Issue Of Fact. ....	7
2. Expert Testimony Provides Evidence for the Jury To Determine Whether A Particular Loss Amounts to SSI. ....	9
3. The <i>Frye</i> Standard Protects Against “Convenient,” Unsupportable Interpretations of SSI.....	10
4. Leaving SSI To The Engineers Does Not Convert An Insurance Policy Into A Maintenance Policy.....	11
5. Structural Engineering Analysis – And Not A Change In Shape – Is The Defining Factor In The Cases Travelers Relies On.....	13
6. This Court Should Not Substitute Its Judgment For The Education, Experience, and Judgment of Professional Engineers.....	15
<b>C. Requiring A Change In Shape Is Contrary To The Plain     Language Of The Policies.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>IV. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>16</b>

<b>APPENDIX A: RAP 2.5(a)</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>APPENDIX B: RAP 9.12</b> .....	<b>19</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Aluminum Co. of America v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.*, 140 Wn.2d 517, 998 P.2d 856 (2000)..... 12, 13

*Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.*, 172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857 (2011)..... 11

*Beach v. Middlesex Mutual Assurance Co.*, 532 A.2d 1297 (Conn. 1987)..... 14, 15

*Brown v. Dahl*, 41 Wn. App. 565, 705 P.2d 781 (1985)..... 8

*Century Mutual Insurance Co. v. Royal*, 269 Ala. 372, 113 So.2d 680 (1959)..... 15

*Frye v. United States*, 293 F. 1013 (1923)..... 11, 12

*Higgins v. Connecticut Fire Insurance Co.*, 430 P.2d 479 (Colo. 1967)..... 15

*Hill v. Great Northern Life Insurance Co.*, 186 Wash. 167, 57 P.2d 405 (1936)..... 9

*Hisle v. Todd Pacific Shipyards*, 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)..... 5

*In re Pers. Restraint of Lord*, 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994) ..... 5

*Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.*, 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011) ..... 8

*Reese v. Stroh*, 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995)..... 11

*Sherman v. Safeco Insurance Company of America, Inc.*, 716 P.2d 475 (Colo. App. 1986)..... 14

*Sprague v. Safeco Insurance Co. of America*, 174 Wn.2d 524, 276 P.3d 1270 (2012) ..... 1, 2

*State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Ham & Rye, LLC*, 142 Wn. App. 6, 174 P.3d 1175 (2007) ..... 7

*State v. Golladay*, 78 Wn.2d 121, 470 P.2d 191 (1970) ..... 9

**RULES**

RAP 2.5(a) ..... 4, 5

RAP 9.12..... 4
